

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<hr/>		
WAZEE STREET OPPORTUNITIES)	
FUND IV LP, et al.,)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 2:18-cv-03478-NIQA
)	
v.)	
)	
THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE)	
AGENCY, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>		

PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S CORRECT HOLDING THAT THE FHFA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 3

A. This Court Should Follow The Fifth Circuit’s Correct Holding That Plaintiffs Who Own Stock In Fannie Mae Or Freddie Mac Have Standing To Challenge The FHFA’s Unconstitutional Structure..... 3

B. This Court Should Follow The Fifth Circuit’s Correct Holding That HERA’s Succession Provision Does Not Bar Shareholders’ Claims. 5

C. This Court Should Follow The Fifth Circuit’s Correct Holding That It Is Irrelevant To Plaintiffs’ Standing That The Third Amendment Was Agreed To By An Acting Director..... 6

D. This Court Should Follow The Fifth Circuit’s Correct Holding That The FHFA Was Exercising Governmental Power When It Agreed To The Net Worth Sweep. 6

E. This Court Should Follow The Fifth Circuit’s Correct Holding That HERA Violated The Constitution By Creating A Single-Director “Independent” Agency. 7

II. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE DISSENTING VIEWS OF THE SEVEN FIFTH CIRCUIT JUDGES WHO HELD THAT THE PROPER REMEDY IS TO VACATE THE NET WORTH SWEEP..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018)	7, 8, 9
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 19-422 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2019)	2
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	9
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , No. 19-7, 2019 WL 5281290 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2019).....	2
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> No. 19-7 (U.S. June 28, 2019)	2
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)	7
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	5

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....2
Dodd-Frank Act2
Gramm-Rudman-Hollings Act.....10
